Operating income increased by 15% or 75 million to 572 million pesos in Q2 2025. For the half year

of 2025 operating income reached 1,157 million pesos, up 171 million or 17%.

Comprehensive financial income, in the second quarter of 2025, was 50 million pesos, down 56

million compared to the same period of 2024 due to the net effect of the depreciation of the peso

MXN against the dollar USD and the decrease in interest rates by the Central Bank. So far this year,

the comprehensive financial income decreased by 67 million explained by:

• Exchange Gains / Losses, negative variation of 32 million explained by a lower amount

invested in short-term government securities. The Bank of Mexico reported the target

interest rate at 8.00%. The interest in leases was 13.2 million pesos.

• Financial Income / Expenses decreased by 35 million explained by the amount of dollars in

BMV’s treasury and the exchange rate loss in H1 2024.

The tax rate for the second quarter was 31%, representing a decrease of 63 basis points compared

to the second quarter of 2024. This translated into a tax increase of 11 million pesos.

   11

Minority interest had a 2 million variation explained by SIF ICAP’s difference in revenues between

Q2 2025 and Q2 2024.

Net income for second quarter reached 400 million pesos, up 15 million or 4% compared to Q2

2024, and year-to-date net income reached 837 million pesos, 77 million or 10% more than in H1

2024.

BALANCE-SHEET’S RELEVANT FIGURES

  Jun 25(1) Dec 24(1) Var Nom. Var %

Current Assets 3,964 4,192 -229 -5%

Cash & Investments 3,420 3,778 -359 -9%

Non-Current Assets 4,941 4,815 126 3%

Current Liabilities 1,102 830 271 33%

Non-Current Liabilities 434 406 28 7%

Stockholders‘equity 7,368 7,771 -403 -5%

(1) Million pesos

As of June 30, 2025, cash on hand was 3,420 million pesos, a decrease of 359 million compared to

the balance in December 2024. This is due to the net effect of profits, the advance collection of

maintenance fees, the buyback fund, and the annual dividend payment.

Goodwill remained at 3,084 million pesos.

Current liabilities increased by 33%, mainly explained by the maintenance fees of issuers that are

charged at the beginning of the year. Long-term liabilities increased by 28 million pesos due to the

leasing of technological equipment. The decrease in equity is due to the annual dividend payment